
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in  on, 13 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 0207 527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 6 January 2015 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events.  



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

 Public questions may be asked on condition that the Chair agrees and that the 
questions relate to items on the agenda. No prior notice is required.  
  
Questions which are about matters on the agenda may be rejected by the Chair 
if they: 
 
(a) are defamatory, frivolous or offensive (this would include a discriminatory 
question); 
(b) request the disclosure of information which is confidential or exempt; or 
(c) name, or clearly identify, a member of staff or any other individual. 

 

9.  Executive and Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

10.  Primary Care Commissioning - To follow 
 

 

11.  NHS Trust - London  Ambulance Service Presentation 
 

 

12.  Annual Adults Safeguarding Report 
 

5 - 42 

13.  Scrutiny Review - Patient Feedback - Presentation/SID/Witness evidence 
 

43 - 48 

14.  Sexual Health - To follow 
 

 

15.  Work Programme 2014/15 
 

49 - 50 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 10 February 2015 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 18 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury, Gantly, Hamitouche, Heather, Kaseki 

(Vice-Chair) and Klute (Chair) 
 

Also Present: Councillors  Janet Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

41 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chowdhury for lateness. 
 

43 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda.  
 

46 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 October 2014 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Heather in the attendance list.. 
 

47 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair welcomed the announcement that Simon Pleydell had been appointed as 
Chief Executive of the Whittington on a permanent basis. 
 
Concerns had been reported about the St Martin of Tours Care Home at Wilton Villas 
regarding interaction between residents of the home and local residents. 
 
Concerns had also been reported to the Chair about the standard of care at Bridge 
Wharf palliative care facility. 
 
A tender process for a new out of hours service across the five NCL boroughs would 
be undertaken and was being led by Liz Wise from Enfield. 
 
New CQC ratings for GPs were due to be published and could flag up potential areas 
of concern in Islington. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 November 2014 
 

2 
 

48 EXECUTIVE AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  
Councillor Burgess reported that she shared the Chair’s concern about the Wilton 
Street facility and stated that another visit would be taking place with a report back 
due by the end of the week. 
 
Delays to ambulance services were also reported to be an issue. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board were undertaking a refresh after operating for two to 
three years in shadow and formal committee formats. 
 
Councillors were still interested in mental health first aid training in a shorter format. 
 
A mental health conference had taken place at the beginning of November involving 
representatives from the BME and LGBT communities. Hillside Clubhouse had helped 
to organise the event and it had been well received. 
 
The new Domiciliary Care Contract had been launched and was the first in the 
country to offer the London Living Wage. The new contract had been signed for St 
Anne’s Care Home which would also offer LLW to staff. 
 
ICope services had moved into the basement of Finsbury Health Centre and were 
very happy with their new facilities. 
 
 

49 CARE ACT 2014 (ITEM NO. 1)  
Simon Galczynski,  Service Director Adult Social Care, Jess Mcgregor AD - Strategic 
Commissioning, Tessa Cole, Improvement & Efficiency Programme Manager and 
Greg Pearson, Head of Performance presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Care Act represented a significant time of change and the new legislation 
required changes in service evaluation. 

 A requirement to cooperate and a duty to promote wellbeing was placed on 
the NHS and local authorities. 

 A new lifetime care cap of £72,000 would also be introduced as part of this 
process. 

 Supply of adequate housing was covered by housing legislation. 

 The local authority could be open to legal challenge if they failed to meet their 
new duties under the act. 

 More information on transition and how the new act would work alongside the 
Children and Families Act responsibilities could be provided. 

 There were identified risks relating to possible funding gaps and all councils 
were raising this as an issue. 

 The council were seeking legal advice to look at all risks and challenges to 
understand how the council could continue to provide care at the same levels 
under possible increased funding pressures. 

 The Carers Hubs and Centre 404 had been successful at identifying hidden 
carers and it was important to build on those approaches with additional 
factors such as peer support. 

 A new information and access team was being developed to ensure joined up 
services for all individuals. 
. 
 

 

 
 

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 November 2014 
 

3 
 

 

50 PEER REVIEW OF STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING (ADULTS) (ITEM NO. 2)  
Simon Galczynski,  Service Director Adult Social Care, Jess Mcgregor AD - Strategic 
Commissioning, Tessa Cole, Improvement & Efficiency Programme Manager and 
Greg Pearson, Head of Performance presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion the following points 
[...]
th the move away from the external inspection process the integrity of the 
new system was paramount. 

 The London Social Care Partnership would identify capacity and ensure 
trained officers were available. 

 There were faults with the old regime and the new process could allow more 
engagement with service users. 

 Officers had attempted to create independent focus groups from affected 
groups but there had been low attendance of sessions.  

 Councillors asked for more information on the data regarding the impact of 
mental health and employment. Officers would circulate this to members. 

 The council were still required to submit three times a year on key 
demographics. 

 
The Chair stated that it had been a very good session and looked forward to 
seeing how the new systems would work in practice. 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 November 2014 
 

4 
 

 

52 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (ITEM NO. 4)  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 4



Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 

 

Housing & Adult Social Services 

7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Housing & Adult Social Services 

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Health and Care Scrutiny 

 

13 January 2015  All 

 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board; Annual Report 
2013/14 

1. Synopsis 

1.1  This report sets out highlights and progress of the council’s leadership of adult safeguarding 

arrangements in the borough. 

 

1.2  The Annual Safeguarding Review, attached as appendix 1, describes this in more detail. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  To note the contents of this report and to commend adult social services staff for their commitment to 

preventing abuse where possible and responding to concerns of abuse or neglect on vulnerable Islington 

residents. 

3. Background 

3.1  Islington Council has
[...]
hief 
Executive 
 
Voluntary Action in Islington – Emma Whitby 
 
Whittington Health NHS Trust – Alison Kett, Deputy 
Director of Nursing & Patient Experience 

Page 12



 

 

Islington Safeguarding Adults Partnership – Annual Review 2013-14 
 3 

 

Foreword 

 
 
This is my first year as Independent Chair of the 
Islington Safeguarding Adults Board. The Board 
partners have had a challenging year with 
austerity affecting all organisations. Despite this 
you will see from this report that they have been 
able to achieve a great deal. However there will 
always be more to do. 
 
We held a Community Conference this year to 
hear the views of local people, particularly those 
who use adults services. This event also helps to 
raise public awareness of adults safeguarding 
and encourage people in Islington to report any 
concerns they may have.  
 
We have seen a significant increase in the 
numbers of referrals for an investigation of an 
adult at risk. This has put pressure on the teams 
investigating these situations. We have been 
pleased to see that they have responded 
appropriately.   
 
This year we have made great efforts to ensure 
the voice of people who use services is heard. 
We are organising opportunities for groups of 
people to feed their views into the Board on a 
regular basis. People who have been part of 
safeguarding investigations have been asked 
about their experiences and the findings have 
been fed back to the social work teams to 
improve their practice.  
 
We have tried to ensure better outcomes for 
people who have been abused or exploited. We 
have met with police, local prisons and the 
Crown Prosecution Service to make sure the 
criminal justice system works more effectively for 
vulnerable victims.   
 

The Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group, Whittington 
Health and 
Islington Council 
have been working 
together to improve 
standards in local 
care homes. A 
senior nurse visits 
the homes, meets 
with staff and advises the homes to e
[...]
 2014 to March 2015, Healthwatch Islington has also worked 

with local practices to: 

Page 46



1. improve the information that they have available on complaints 

procedures, 

Through this work we have found that there is inconsistency across the borough in 

terms of the information made available to patients and that there has been little 

improvement despite efforts by HWIslington to ensure practice have the correct 

information. 

http://www.healthwatchislington.co.uk/sites/default/files/mystery_shopping_gp_

complaints_1.pdf 

2. assess the support given to people who do not speak English. 

Through this work we have found that few practices consistently offer patients 

access to interpreting services and that staff do not seem to be clear about 

interpreting policies and how to implement these. However, St Peter’s Street 

Practice stood out as an example of good practice for others to follow. 

This report will be published shortly. 

 

 

 

Page 47

http://www.healthwatchislington.co.uk/sites/default/files/mystery_shopping_gp_complaints_1.pdf
http://www.healthwatchislington.co.uk/sites/default/files/mystery_shopping_gp_complaints_1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 

 
  
 
 
 
13 JANUARY 2015 
 
1. NHS Trust – London Ambulance Service 
 
2. Annual Adults Safeguarding Report 
 
3. Scrutiny Review - Patient Feedback – Presentation/SID/Witness evidence 
 
4.   Sexual Health 
 
5.  Primary Care Commissioning 
 
6.. Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
10 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
1. NHS Trust – UCLH 
  
2.   Better Care Fund 
 
3.   Scrutiny Review – Patient Feedback – Witness evidence 
 
4. Work Programme 2014/15 
  
 
17 MARCH 2015 
 
1. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust – 6 month report back (as requested by Committee – 

16/09/14) 
 

2. NHS Trust - Moorfields 
 
3. Scrutiny Review – Patient Feedback  - Witness evidence 
 
4. Work Programme 2014/15  
  
  
19 MAY 2015 
 
1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
 
2. Child Protection in Islington – Annual Update 
 
3.   Scrutiny Review – Patient Feedback – Draft Recommendations 
 
3. Work Programme 2014/15 and prioritisation of scrutiny topics  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 15



 
  
 
 
FUTURE ITEMS: 
TBC NHS TRUST – ISLINGTON CCG 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Annual Adults Safeguarding Report
	Annual Report ISAPB 2013-14 one page summary
	ISAPB 2013-14 Annual Report - FINAL

	13 Scrutiny Review - Patient Feedback - Presentation/SID/Witness evidence
	Data on GP experiences for OSC

	15 Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 13 January 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Tuesday, 13 
January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Andrews, Comer-Schwartz, Gantly, Heather, Kaseki 

(Vice-Chair), Klute (Chair) and Nicholls (Substitute) 
(In place of Chowdhury) 
 

Also Present: Councillors   
Janet Burgess MBE 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

53 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair introduced Members of the Committee to the speakers/witnesses that were 
presenting items that evening and to Members of the Public present 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Councillors Hamitouche and Chowdhury 
 

55 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
Councillor Nicholls stated that he was substituting for Councillor Chowdhury 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
Councillor Comer Schwartz declared an interest in agenda item B14 Sexual Health as 
her partner worked for sexual health services in the borough 
 

57 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair stated that the business would be as set out in the agenda 
 

58 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 November 2015 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

59 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair stated that further to his report at the previous meeting concerning 
St.Martin of Tours Care Home, there had been a meeting between the home and 
residents to discuss the concerns and an action plan had been agreed and put in 
place. However there was a need to monitor the situation closely to ensure that the 
action plan was delivered. 
 
The Chair added that there were a number of residents present that evening who 
wished to present a submission on the 111 service re-commissioning and that the 
Committee would consider this submission later in the meeting. 
 
The Chair outlined details of figures on Accident and Emergency waiting times, that 
he had requested in the light of the previous national publicity on the problems with 
waiting times, and stated that it did not appear that this was a major problem at the 
Whittington Hospital at the present time. 
 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2015 
 

2 
 

 

60 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with Public questions and filming and 
recording of meetings 
 

61 EXECUTIVE AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
The Executive Member Health and Wellbeing, Councillor Janet Burgess was present 
and outlined the following matters – 

 A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be taking place the 
following day and there were two main items on the agenda – Primary Care 
Strategy and co-commissioning, which was also on the agenda that evening, 
and the response to the Better Health for London consultation and the 
expansion of the Health and Wellbeing Board membership to include non-
voting representatives of the Whittington Hospital and the Camden and 
Islington Mental Health Trust 

 Councillor Burgess stated that there was a need to discuss the issue of lack of 
suitable GP premises in the south of the borough and the Chair stated that the 
GP appointments report that would be submitted to the Executive on 15 
January sought to address the need for planning processes to take account of 
future suitable GP premises provision 

 The Better Care Fund proposals had now been finalised 
 

62 PRIMARY CARE COMMISSIONING (ITEM NO. 10)  
Alison Blair and Martin Machray, Islington CCG, was present and outlined the report 
to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 It was proposed to adopt model 2 – joint decision making - in the first instance, 
with a shadow arrangement starting in April, which will give an time to test out 
arrangements for decision making and membership, as well as determine the 
resources needed 

 Some areas still needed to be worked through in particular Governance and 
conflicts of interest 

 The NCL Primary Care Strategy underpins the development of co-
commissioning and gives the CCG oversight of primary care development and 
contributes to forwarding local strategic change, leads to more integrated 
decision making, greater consistency of outcomes and incentives and a more 
collaborative approach to infrastructure developments 

 In response to a question it was stated that it was not felt appropriate to adopt 
model 3 at the current time  

 At present there were 36 GP practices in the borough and a number of these 
were now taking on part time roles and in addition there was an ageing profile 
for practice nurses and managers. There was a need for this to be addressed 
and to build capacity for the future 

 In response to a question as to the re-commissioning of the 111 service it was 
stated that whilst this would be looked at by NCL and any decision would need 
agreement by the 5 individual boroughs 

 NHS England have a 5 year forward view that focused on the need for high 
quality sustainable primary care 

 It was hoped that co-commissioning will develop a more co-ordinated 
approach 

 Reference was made to recruitment problems and that there were variations in 
contracts in the NHS and work was going on with GP’s to create a federation 
to promote and build skills 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2015 
 

3 
 

 The Chair stated that the GP Appointments scrutiny review report would be 
considered by the Executive on 15 January and that following this he intended 
to write to all GP’s in the borough and other relevant organisations to draw 
attention to the recommendations and hope that a collaborative approach 
could be undertaken to implement these and a follow up exercise undertaken 
in the future 

 It was noted that it was not intended to share financial resources across the 5 
boroughs 

 Reference was made to the provision of mental health and that the new model 
of dealing with mental health problems involved more joined up working 
across the NCL sector with primary care to improve outcomes and CCG’s had 
been told to invest more in mental health 

 The Committee then received a written (copy interleaved) and verbal 
submission from residents in relation to the re-commissioning of the 111 
service during which the following main points were made - 
There should be support given to local GP’s to enable them to bid for the 
service in order to provide the best possible service for residents and provide 
continuity of care 
It was noted that in L.B.Hackney the 111 service contract had been won by 
local Hackney G.P.’s 
The public consultation meetings arranged by the CCG were in their view not 
in adequately sized premises for the number of residents who would be likely 
to attend 
 

The Chair stated that a number of issues had been raised in the laid round document 
from residents and that consideration of this matter should be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Committee, when the CCG would have had an opportunity to consider 
the points raised and be able to respond. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the residents submission be noted and that a further discussion on the 
111 service take place at the next meeting of the Committee 

(b) That the report and comments of the Committee be noted and that the 
preferred adoption of level 2 seems a sensible proposal to the Committee at 
this stage 
 

 
 

63 NHS TRUST - LONDON  AMBULANCE SERVICE PRESENTATION (ITEM NO. 11)  
Paul Gates and Patrick Brooks, London Ambulance Service, was present and made a 
presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 The LAS top compliant codes were 111 transfer 12.5%, falls 10.5%, HCP 
9.9%, DIB 9.5% 

 Alcohol calls amounted to 5.8% 

 Category A8 response rate of 8 minutes was 65% in the year to date and the 
current target of 75% was currently being achieved in 10.20 mins 

 There had been a 5% increase in category A calls to date and Islington had 
the third best Category A performance in London despite having the third 
highest CAT 8 incidents in London 

 LAS has had 30 staff a month leaving since September 2014, previous to this 
it was 22 per month – main reasons for leaving pressure and volume of work, 
local management issues, lack of training and development, cost of living in 
London Borough of Islington  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2015 
 

4 
 

 A number of measures have been put in place to improve capacity and 
decrease demand 

 There has been a large recruitment campaign in place across Europe, UK and 
Australasia for paramedics, introduced new clinical roles for ambulance staff, 
and nearly 200 staff will be joining the service between January and March 

 A number of other measures have been introduced to address staff resources 

 There is a 5 year strategy in place for developing and investing in staff, putting 
clinical standards and education at heart of what we do, etc.. 

 Developing appropriate care pathways 

 There was partnership working with Islington on a number of programmes 
including alcohol and mental health and criminal justice liaison 

 The Chair stated that he had raised some specific cases for discussion and it 
was stated that because of patient confidentiality these could not be discussed 
that evening but the LAS could respond following the meeting if full details 
were supplied 

 It was noted that there had been delays in responding to calls due to the large 
number of vacancies but it was hoped that due to the recent recruitment 
campaign that improvements would be seen by the Summer. There had also 
been an increase in 999 calls with insufficient resources to deal with them 

 In response to a question as to whether calls were downgraded it was stated 
that calls were dealt with in a range of prescribed methods and dealt with in a 
similar manner to 111 calls 

 It was stated that the current training requirements for paramedics was 
restricted and the service had now procured additional staff and more 
approved training opportunities. In addition emergency ambulance crews were 
being made available that could deal with 90% of calls 

 Reference was made to the fact that the shift of a paramedic was 11.5/12 
hours and that they worked a 37.5 hour weekly shift and overtime was in 
addition 

 In relation to the possible psychological trauma that could be suffered by 
ambulance staff it was stated that there was support and counselling in place 
from trained staff and also peer support 

 Alcohol accounted for approximately 8% of calls and Islington had a thriving 
night time economy which contributed to the high call out rate. LAS were 
working on an alcohol strategy and were doing public education talks at 
colleges and schools. LAS were also working with TfL, British Transport Police 
in order to try to identify where people were coming from in order to access the 
night time economy 

 The average service length for a paramedic was only now 5/6 years and the 
demographics of the service had changed  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the LAS respond to the Chair on the specific cases referred to above 

 
The Chair thanked Paul Gates and Patrick Brooks for attending 

 

64 ANNUAL ADULTS SAFEGUARDING REPORT (ITEM NO. 12)  
Marian Harrington, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board, and 
Elaine Oxley, Housing and Adult Social Services, was present and outlined the report 
to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made 

 The Board met 4 times a year and there were also sub groups chaired by 
Members of the Board 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2015 
 

5 
 

 There had been an increase in the numbers of people who were assessed 
resulting in additional work for the Council. This was partly due to an increase 
in awareness  

 It was noted that the Safeguarding Board would become a statutory 
requirement from April 

 There were an increasing number of alerts from Police and the public as a 
result of publications and articles to raise awareness 

 In response to a question it was stated that there could me more focus on 
outcomes and awareness 

 It was stated that a toolkit was being developed to enable staff to recognise 
people with learning disabilities and there had been a large increase in 
referrals 

 In response to a question it was stated that safeguarding leaflets were 
produced in a range of languages and different ethnic communities were being 
engaged. Events were also being arranged to meet members of the 
community and there would be checks to ensure different communities were 
being engaged, especially hard to reach groups 

 It was stated that references and CRB checks were carried out on staff and 
there was also a probationary period. There was also a Safer Recruitment 
guidance booklet that staff and partners could access 

 Islington paid the LLW and that this enabled them to attract better quality staff 

 Work was also being carried out with colleges in relation to the changes as a 
result of the Care Act and a number of areas of social care 
 

The Chair thanked Marian Harrington and Elaine Oxley for attending 
 

65 SCRUTINY REVIEW - PATIENT FEEDBACK - PRESENTATION/SID/WITNESS 
EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 13)  
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health was present and outlined the SID. 
 
Emma Whitby and Rose Marie MacDonald from Healthwatch were also present and 
the Healthwatch report was outlined to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main issues were raised – 

 The objectives of the SID should be amended to include feedback on the 
findings of the scrutiny  to all providers  

 The Committee noted that the 111 service would be an item on the agenda for 
the next meeting 

 It was noted that comments had been received in relation to 29 of the 36 GP 
practices in Islington 

 The Chair stated that the Committee were keen to ensure that providers had a 
more consistent method of assessing patient feedback and how patient 
feedback was dealt with when it was received 

 Any method of patient feedback should be simple and quick for patients to 
complete and indicate that feedback could result in changes to procedures 

 Healthwatch stated that they would consider using the Friends and Families 
scheme to collect information 

 Healthwatch worked with the voluntary sector and partners as Healthwatch 
had limited resources 

 It was noted that 3 surgeries had a video link for deaf users and this should be 
looked at for other surgeries in the borough 

 
The Committee thanked Emma Whitby and Rosie Marie MacDonald for attending and 
the report and presentation 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2015 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the SID be approved with the addition in the objectives of the review of the need 
to feedback the Scrutiny Committee findings to all relevant providers 

 
 
 

66 SEXUAL HEALTH (ITEM NO. 14)  
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Public Health, was present for discussion of this item and 
outlined the report during which the following main issues were raised – 

 Sexual health services became the responsibility of Councils in 2013, as part 
of the transfer of public health to Councils 

 Islington has amongst the highest levels of sexual health needs in the England 
and in particular relating to prevention and treatment of STI’s and HIV 

 Gay, bisexual men are particularly affected, as well as some BME groups 

 Needs around sexual and reproductive health, including abortions and repeat 
abortions, and continued action to prevent teenage pregnancies are also 
significant 

 In response to a question it was stated that whilst sexual health was an on 
demand service, there was cross borough charging and therefore even if 
Islington services were used by people outside the borough charges were 
recovered from the borough of residence 

 It was stated that the service was examining options for delivering the service 
in a more demand managed manner and earlier diagnoses resulted in reduced 
infections and improved outcomes  

 The service is providing digital resources to enable home testing and it was 
hoped that this may reduce costs, however there was the danger that more 
people may request testing if they did not have to make a personal visit 

 There was a need to look at longer term preventative measures  

 Younger people tended to access services in a different way to older people 

 The Committee welcomed the report which was very informative of the service 

 In response to a question it was stated that Islington had a young population 
and this may explain why sexual health visits were more prevalent than in 
many areas, however it should be noted that L.B.Camden sexual health clinics 
had higher usage than Islington 

 It was stated that sexual health had a long history of dealing with a range of 
ethnic minority groups and different messages had to be conveyed to African 
communities on HIV than to gay men 

 A Member referred to the CNWL contract and that staff reductions were being 
made. It was stated that CNWL were contracted to develop clinical pathways 
and an integrated tariff ensures that trust were paid for the services that they 
provided 

 Reference was made to the fact that approximately one third of the Public 
Health budget was currently spent on sexual health services. Whilst the 
budget was ring-fenced it was not to say that this budget would not be subject 
to funding reductions in future years, as there was overall pressure on the 
level of Council funding in future years from Government funding reductions 

 

67 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (ITEM NO. 15)  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted 
 
 
 
 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2015 
 

7 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED at 10.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


